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[No. 56, A.] 	 [Published March 9, 1885.] 

CHAPTER 38. 
AN ACT to organize Sawyer county for judicial 

purposes, and to legalize the acts of certain offi-
cers therein. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. On and after February first; A. D. 9711zed for 
1885, the county of Sawyer shall be fully organ-.Vosees. Pur-
ized for judicial purposes. 

SEcrios 2. The first term of the circuit court TtrIns court 

therein shall be held at the court house at the vii- 
when held. 

lage of Hay ward in said county, on the last Tues-
day of May, A. D. 1885, and thereafter terms of 
said court shall be held therein on the last Tues-
day of May and the last Tuesday of November of 
each year. 

SECTION 3. The county board of Sawyer county Selection of  
shall, on or before the fifteenth day of April, Jur' 
A. D. 1885, select jurors to serve at the first term 
of said court, pursuant to section 2527, of the re-
vised statutes of Wisconsin, and the several acts 
amendatory thereof. 

SECTION 4. Within ten days after the passage Appointment 
ocoutr. k of and publication of this act, the Governor of the 

state of Wisconsin shall appoint in, and for Saw-
yer county, a clerk of the circuit court, who shall 
qualify and enter upon the duties of his, office 
within ten days after such appointment, and shall 
hold said office until the first Monday in January, 
A. D. 1887, or until his successor shall be elected 
and qualified. 

SECTION 5. The clerk of the circuit court of Duties of clerk 

Ashland county shall furnish, at the expense of of court. 
 

Ashland county, to the clerk of the circu it court 
of Sawyer county, in proper book or books, to be 
furnished by Sawyer county, a correct and true 
transcript of all judgments, judgment dockets, 
liens, claims for liens, and all choses in action, 
now pending, or which have heretofore been dock-
eted in said Ashland county, and which in any 
manner affects the title of real estate included 
within the territory of Sawyer county, and shall 
transfer to the clerk of the circuit court of Sawyer 
county, all papers filed in his office, of all actions 
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which have arisen within the limits of Sawyer 
county, since its creation, and the transcripts so 
made, and the transfers of all papers, shall have 
the same force and effect as if or iginally tiled and 
docketed in Sawyer county, and all actions now 
pending in Ashland county, arising within the 
territory of Sawyer county, shall be tried in Saw-
yer county, the same as if originally commenced 
in Sawyer county. 

Salary  or clerk SECTION 6. The salary of the clerk of the cir- 
of court.  cuit court for Sawyer county, in addition to the 

fees for the first term, is hereby fixed in the sum 
of three hundred dollars per annum, and the elec-
tion of sheriff and district attorney at the last 
general election in and for Sawyer county, together 
with the acts of the county board are hereby can-
firmed in all respects. 

Relating to 	SECTION 7. All transcripts and certified copies 
-records and of all records, made by the registers of deeds of transcripts. 

Sawyer and Chippewa counties, of all records af-
fecting real estate in the territory comprising 
Sawyer county, shall be prima facie evidence in 
all courts of the facts therein contained. 

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 7, 1885. 

[No. 17, A.] 	[Published March 11, 1885.] 

CHAPTER 39. 
AN ACT to amend chapter 256, of the laws of 

1880, entitled "An act relating to attachments, 
and amendatory of section 2731, of the revised 
statutes of 1878," entitled "of attachments." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Laws relating 	SECTION 1. Section 1, of chapter 256, of the laws :to aetnt=ments of 1880, entitled "an act relating to attachmenta 
and amendatory of section 2731, of the revised 
statutes of 1878, entitled "of attachments" is 
hereby amended so as to read as follows: Sec-
tion 1. Subdivision 7, of section 2731, of the revised 
statutes is hereby amended so as to read as fol-
lows: 7. That the action is brought against a 


